were renounced to the shareholders.  Under IFRS, on the issue of flow-through shares, share
capital is recorded at the trading value of an ordinary common share.  The difference between the
proceeds and the ordinary common share value is recorded as a flow-through share premium
liability.  When the flow-through expenditures are incurred and renounced, the difference between
the share premium liability and the deferred income tax liability is expensed.

 The IFRS accounting policy for recording flow-through shares has been adopted effective December

1, 2010.  As a result, for the flow-through shares issued during the year ended November 30, 2011
(Nil during the fiscal 2010), the Company has recorded a flow-through share premium liability of
$116,953, decreased contributed surplus by $66,453 for a premium originally allocated to warrants
and decreased share capital by $50,500.

The Canadian GAAP statement of financial position at December 1, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

Canadian GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current

   Cash and cash equivalents $   181,339 $   - $   181,339
   GST/HST receivable   31,675 - 31,675
   Advances receivable from equity affiliates 665,066  665,066

 878,080 - 878,080

Long-term Investments  45,894 - 45,894

Mineral properties 9,709,594 - 9,709,594

Equipment  9,067 - 9,067

 $   10,642,635   $   -  $   10,642,635

Current

   Accounts payable $   18,297 $   -  $   18,297
   Accrued liabilities (Note 14(b)(ii)) 204,230 85,771 290,001
   Due to related parties 257,340 - 257,340

   479,867 85,771   565,638

Shareholders’ equity

   Share capital   14,123,434 -   14,123,434
   Share subscriptions -  -
   Treasury shares   (625,543)  -   (625,543)

   Contributed surplus (Note 14(b)(iii))   3,018,478   27,845   3,046,323

   Deficit (Note 14(b)(ii) & (iii)) (6,353,601)   (113,616)   (6,467,217)

 10,162,768 (85,771) 10,076,997

CASCADERO COPPER CORPORATION
Notes to the Financial Statements
November 30, 2012 and 2011

Page 36

 $   10,642,635 $   - $   10,642,635

14. INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) - continued

(b) Reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS - continued

The Canadian GAAP statement of financial position at November 30, 2011 has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

Canadian GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current

   Cash and cash equivalents $   272,291  $   - $   272,291
   GST/HST receivable  138,335 - 138,335
   Advances receivable from equity affiliates 530,427  530,427
   Prepaid expenses 18,157 - 18,157

 959,210 - 959,210

Long-term Investments  1 - 1

Mineral properties  10,440,357 - 10,440,357

Equipment 6,830 - 6,830

 $   11,406,398  $   - $   11,406,398

Current

   Accounts payable $   88,611  $   -  $   88,611
   Accrued liabilities (Note 14(b)(ii)   227,441   90,060 317,501
   Due to related parties 230,977 - 230,977

 547,029   90,060 637,089

Flow-through share premium (Note 14(b)(iv))
- 116,953 116,953

547,029 207,013 754,042

Capital and reserve

   Share capital  (Note 14(b)(iv) 15,055,120   (50,500) 15,004,620
   Share subscriptions  224,460   - 224,460

   Treasury shares (465,463) - (465,463)

   Contributed surplus (Note 14(b)(iii) & (iv)) 3,467,744   (48,566) 3,419,178
   Deficit (Note 14(b)(ii) & (iii)) (7,422,492)   (107,947) (7,530,439)

 10,859,369 (207,013) 10,652,356

 $   11,406,398  $   - $   11,406,398

CASCADERO COPPER CORPORATION
Notes to the Financial Statements
November 30, 2012 and 2011

Page 37

14. INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS) - continued

(b) Reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS - continued

The Canadian GAAP income statement and statement of comprehensive income for the twelve months ended
November 30, 2011 have been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Expenses

   Accounting and audit   $   73,050 $   - $   73,050
   Amortization 3,975   - 3,975
   Bank and interest charges 25,702 - 25,702
   Filing fees 26,588 - 26,588
   Legal fees 525 - 525
   Management fees 160,000 - 160,000
   Office and miscellaneous 271,437 - 271,437
   Part XII.6 tax (Note 14(b)(ii)) 8,211 4,289 12,500
   Rent 21,167 - 21,167
   Share-based compensation (Note 14(b)(iii)) 248,282 (9,958) 238,324
 838,937 (5,669) 833,268

Loss  before other items (838,937) 5,669 (833,268)

Other items

   Equity loss of affiliates (45,893) - (45,893)

   (Loss)gain on settlement of advances (361)  (361)
   Interest and other income 3,892 - 3,892
   Foreign exchange( loss)/gain  (14,793) - (14,793)
   Mineral property write-down (172,799) - (172,799)
 (229,954) - (229,954)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year $  (1,068,891) $   5,669 $   (1,063,222)

The reconciliation of the statement of cash flows for the year ended November 30, 2011 has not been
provided as there were no changes to cash flows from operations, financing and/or investing for the above
mentioned periods as a result of the change over to IFRS.